RESOLUTION NO. 2020-01

A Resolution Approving the Issuance of the Certificate tor the Canvass of the Returns of the Votes Cast at the Special Election Conducted on November 5, 2019, on Regard to Measure 36-202 "Charter Amendment: Restricts City Regulations And Fees On Care Facilities."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

Section 1. That the Common Council in this regular Council meeting on January 14, 2019, in accordance with the Charter of the City of McMinnville, has canvassed the returns of the votes cast in the Special Election conducted on November 5, 2019, in regard to Measure 36-202 " Charter Amendment: Restricts City Regulations And Fees On Care Facilities ", as more fully set forth in the Certificate of Canvass of Votes attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

Section 2. That the Common Council and Recorder are hereby authorized and directed to execute a certificate of the canvass of said votes.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Common Council.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 14th day of January, 2020 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Stassens, Peralta, Menke, Geary, Garvin</u>	
Nayes:	
Abstain:	
Approved on January 14, 2020. Carthur Mayor	_
Approved as to form: Wath Traill City Recorder Attorney	Attest: Claudia Convos City Attorney Recorder

Resolution No. 2020-01

Effective Date: January 14, 2020

Page 1 of 2

CERTIFICATE

CANVASS OF THE RETURNS OF THE VOTES CAST FOR MEASURE 36-202 "CHARTER AMENDMENT: RESTRICTS CITY REGULATIONS AND FEES ON CARE FACILITIES" AT THE SPECIAL ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON ON NOVEMBER 5, 2019.

We, Remy Drabkin, Wendy Strassens, Sal Peralta, Kellie Menke, Zack Geary and Adam Garvin, being duly elected and sworn Council members of the Common Council of the City of McMinnville, Yamhill County, Oregon, and meeting during the regular City Council meeting on January 14, 2020, for the purpose of canvassing the returns of the Special Election held on Tuesday, November 5, 2019, in accordance with officials of said election, did proceed to canvass the returns, and it appears from said official returns as filed by the Yamhill County Clerk and now on file in the office of the Recorder of the City of McMinnville that the following summarizes the votes cast:

<u>Votes Cast in Election Regarding Measure 36-202 " Charter Amendment:</u>
Restricts City Regulations and Fees on Care Facilities "

Yes	4,106
No	3,010
Over Votes	3
Under Vote	0
Total	7,119

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands this 14th day of

Kelle Menke

Zack Geary

Adam Garvin

Janua(y, 2020.

Remy Drabkin

Sal Peralta

Wendy S